

No. 17-1351

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; JOHN DOES #1 & 3; JANE DOE #2,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,
Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JEFFREY B. WALL
Acting Solicitor General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROD J. ROSENSTEIN
United States Attorney

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
*Special Counsel to the Assistant Attorney
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To Section 2(c) Is Not Justiciable	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged “Condemnation” Injuries Are Not Cognizable	1
B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Based On Suspension Of Entry Are Not Cognizable.....	6
1. Article III Bar.....	6
2. Prudential Standing Bar	9
3. Consular-Nonreviewability Bar	11
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	12
A. Section 2(c) Is A Valid Exercise Of The President’s Statutory Authority	12
B. Section 2(c) Does Not Discriminate On The Basis Of Religion	16
1. <i>Mandel</i> governs plaintiffs’ challenge to Section 2(c).....	16
2. <i>Mandel</i> precludes discrediting Section 2(c)’s stated purpose based on extrinsic material.....	18
3. Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause claim fails on its own terms	20
III. The Balance Of Equities Weighs Strongly Against Enjoining Section 2(c).....	24
IV. The District Court’s Nationwide Injunction Is Improper.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	2
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	3, 27
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	18
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	18
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	6
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> , 624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	10

<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	18
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	22
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	16, 17
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	26
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	21, 22
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	18
<i>Johnson v. Whitehead</i> , 647 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	19
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	18
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State</i> , <i>Bureau of Consular Affairs</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 1 (1996)	15

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	9
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	25
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	9
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	10, 11
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	14
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 10
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	25
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....	15
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	14
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	14

<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	20
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	27
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	3, 5
<i>Tri-Cty. Paving, Inc. v. Ashe County</i> , 281 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Unspam Techs., Inc. v. Chernuk</i> , 716 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013)	13, 21
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	2, 3, 4, 18
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	27
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend. I (Establishment Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I (Free Exercise Clause).....	11, 18

Statutes:

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)..... 12, 13, 14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(B).....15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) 12, 13, 14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)12

Regulations:

Exec. Order No. 13,769 (Jan. 27, 2017),
82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017)..... 20, 23
Exec. Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017),
82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017) *passim*

Other Authorities:

Human Rights Watch, *HRW World Report 2001: Women’s Rights, Item 12*
– *Integration of the Human Rights of Women and the Gender Perspective:*
Violence against Women and “Honor” Crimes (Apr. 6, 2001),
http://pantheon.hrw.org/legacy/press/2001/04/un_oral12_0405.htm20
